Amendment to the Voting Stations Solutions Act

An Act

To amend the Voting Stations Solutions Act

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Government,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE

This act may be cited as the "Amendment to the Voting Stations Solutions Act."

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Act, the following definitions shall apply—

- (1) PERSONAL COMPUTER The term 'personal computer' shall mean any desktop, laptop or other electronic device that shall be capable of connecting to the internet and accessing Undergraduate Student Government ballots and which shall be owned and/or operated by an individual or group that is not a member or employee of the Elections Board working in service thereof, with the exception of devices owned and/or operated by university SINC Sites.
- (2) PUBLIC PLACE The term 'public place' shall mean any place on campus that is not a residence.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENTS

The Act heretofore known as the "Voting Stations Solutions Act" is amended by inserting the following Section in Article II:

'Section 3. No personal computer shall be erected in any public place for the purposes of voting in elections of the Undergraduate Student Government, and no person shall vote on a personal computer in a public place except for the owner of said computer.'

The "Voting Stations Solutions Act" is amended by striking Article IV and substituting:

'Article IV:	Enforceability
Section 1.	This Act shall be binding and law upon all members of the Undergraduate Student Government.

Section 2. Any candidate(s) who shall violate Article II, Section 3 of this Act shall be disqualified from election to the Undergraduate Student Government.'

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Act, and the amendments made by this Act, shall take effect immediately following the enactment of this Act.